



# Your PDF Guides

You can read the recommendations in the user guide, the technical guide or the installation guide for BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005. You'll find the answers to all your questions on the BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 in the user manual (information, specifications, safety advice, size, accessories, etc.). Detailed instructions for use are in the User's Guide.

User manual BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005  
User guide BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005  
Operating instructions BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005  
Instructions for use BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005  
Instruction manual BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>

**Manual abstract:**

.....  
.....  
.....  
.....

. @@@@62 Istruzioni per l'uso .....

.....  
.....  
.....

.. 77 Bruksanvisning .....

.....  
.....  
.....

..... 93 Bruksanvisning .

.....  
.....  
.....

.... @@135 01\_TAS 20\_EU.

*indb 2 24.02.2012 14:53:39 9c 9b 9d 9a 3a 3 3b 8 10 11 12 1 4b www.tassimo.com 7 2 4 6 5 7b 7e 7c 7d 7a 4a 01\_TAS 20\_EU.*

*indb 3 24.02.2012 14:53:40 2 Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser TASSIMO Gerät entschieden haben. Mit TASSIMO können Sie jederzeit Ihr Lieblingsheißgetränk genießen. Verführerischer Latte Macchiato, cremiger Cappuccino, aromatischer Kaffee, kräftiger Espresso, Tee und eine Kakao-Spezialität können Sie sich jetzt mit nur einem Knopfdruck zubereiten. Ihr TASSIMO Gerät funktioniert ausschließlich mit speziell entwickelten Kapseln, den sogenannten TASSIMO T DISCs. @Dieser enthält genaue Angaben bzgl. @@@@2 Ihr TASSIMO Gerät auf einen Blick...*

..... 3 Ihr TASSIMO Gerät in Betrieb nehmen..

... 4 Bedien- und Anzeigeelemente .

.....  
.....

. 5 . Tassengröße.....

.....  
.....  
.....

... 7 Zubereitung von Getränken..

.....  
.....  
.....

. 7 Pflege und tägliche Reinigung....

.....  
..... 10 Entkalken. .

.....  
.....  
.....  
.....

.. 11 . Austauschset . .

.....  
.....  
.....

13 Entsorgung.....

.....





<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>

Durch erneutes Drücken können Sie den Brühvorgang vorzeitig stoppen, um das Getränk an Ihren individuellen Geschmack anzupassen. 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.

indb 5 24.02.2012 14:53:43 6 7a de Anzeigeelemente 7a Standby a a Standby leuchtet orange, sobald Sie den Ein/Aus Schalter auf I geschaltet haben. Sie können das Brühsystem jetzt öffnen, die T DISC entnehmen, oder eine neue einlegen. 7b 7b Automatik O O Automatik leuchtet grün, sobald Ihr TASSIMO Gerät brühbereit ist.

O Automatik blinkt, direkt nachdem Sie den Brühvorgang mittels Drücken der Start/ Stopp Taste aktiviert haben. Öffnen Sie während des Brühvorgangs niemals das Brühsystem. 7c Manuell N N Manuell leuchtet grün, sobald der Brühvorgang beendet wurde. Ihr Getränk g ist fertig. Sie haben jedoch innerhalb von 20 Sekunden die Möglichkeit, den Brühprozess durch dauerhaftes Drücken der Start/Stopp Taste zu verlängern und somit die Intensität Ihres Getränks zu reduzieren. Dadurch wird Ihr Getränk milder. N Manuell blinkt während der Zubereitung. Öffnen Sie während des Brühvorgangs niemals das Brühsystem. 7e 7d Wassertank füllen P P Wassertank füllen blinkt rot, wenn der abnehmbare Wassertank wieder mit Wasser aufgefüllt werden muss. Bitte entnehmen Sie den Wassertank, füllen ihn auf und setzen ihn wieder in Ihr TASSIMO Gerät ein.

7e Entkalken Q Q Entkalken leuchtet rot, sobald Ihr 7c 7d TASSIMO Gerät entkalkt werden muss. Bitte entkalken Sie Ihr Gerät ausschließlich gemäß der Anleitung im Kapitel „Entkalken“. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 6 24.02.2012 14:53:43 de 7 Tassengröße Durch die Höhenverstellung des Tassenpodestes, haben Sie die Möglichkeit Tassen und Gläser Ihrer Getränkewahl anzupassen. Benutzen Sie die Grundeinstellung für normale Tassen. Sie haben die Möglichkeit, das Tassenpodest für kleine Tassen (z. B. Espressotassen) anzupassen indem Sie das Tassenpodest nach vorne herausziehen und in den oberen Schlitz an der Blende einstecken.

Des Weiteren können Sie das Tassenpodest für große Tassen oder Gläser komplett herausnehmen. i; Hinweis: Um ein Überlaufen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie für jede Getränkeart die passende Tassengröße auswählen. Die jeweilige Tassengröße finden Sie auf der T DISC Verpackung. Zubereitung von Getränken ! Wichtig: – Füllen Sie täglich ausschließlich frisches, kaltes Wasser (kein Mineralwasser mit Kohlensäure oder chemisch entkalktes Wasser) in den Wassertank. Ihr TASSIMO Gerät muss betriebsbereit sein.

Sie erkennen dies an dem leuchtenden a Standby. □ Je nach Getränkeart stellen Sie click zuerst eine passende Tasse auf. Bitte drehen Sie die T DISC bei der Entnahme schnell um, so dass die bedruckte Seite nach oben schaut und das Tropfen vermieden wird. 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 9 24.

02.2012 14:53:45 10 de Reinigen Sie Ihr TASSIMO Gerät regelmäßig um die Qualität der Getränke sicher zu stellen. Wenn Sie Ihr Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt haben, sollten Sie immer einige Reinigungsvorgänge mit der Service T DISC vornehmen, um die gewohnte Getränkequalität zu gewährleisten (siehe Kapitel „Ihr TASSIMO Gerät in Betrieb nehmen“). Bitte verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Dampfreiniger. □ Säubern Sie regelmäßig das Strichcode Pflege und tägliche Reinigung ;j Stromschlaggefahr! – Vor der Reinigung Gerät ausschalten und Netzstecker ziehen. – Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals ins Wasser. – Benutzen Sie keinen Dampfreiniger. 9d Lesefenster (9d) mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch, damit der Strichcode der T DISC zuverlässig gelesen werden kann. □ Das Gerätegehäuse können Sie mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch abwischen. □ Den Wassertank, das Tassenpodest und die Blende nur mit Wasser ausspülen und nicht in den Geschirrspüler geben.

□ Entnehmen Sie bitte den T DISC Träger 9a 9b 9c (9a), die Stanzvorrichtung (9b) und den Getränkeauslauf (9c) und reinigen Sie diese gründlich. Alle Teile sind ebenfalls für den Geschirrspüler geeignet. Wenn Sie nacheinander verschiedene Getränke zubereiten, kö2.2012 14:53:47 de □ Öffnen Sie nun das Brühsystem. 13 entnehmen die Service T DISC und bewahren diese im Fach für Service T DISC und Kurzanleitung in der Geräterückseite auf (10). □ Ihr TASSIMO Gerät ist wieder betriebsbereit. 10 ww w. tass im o.c om Austauschset Sie haben die Möglichkeit, das Tassenpodest und die Blende in verschiedenen Farben über den Bosch Kundendienst (Kontakt siehe Seite 154) oder den Fachhandel zu beziehen. Zum Wechseln des Austauschsets gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor: □ Entnehmen Sie zuerst das Tassenpodest. □ Fassen Sie die Blende unten an der Rundung und ziehen die Blende nach vorne heraus. □ Nehmen Sie die neue Blende wieder an der Rundung und setzen Sie diese oben an den beiden Vertiefungen am Gerät an. □ Schwenken Sie jetzt die Blende bis zum Anschlag in das Gerät und setzen Sie das neue Tassenpodest ein. Entsorgung ! Wichtig: – Bosch ist nur Hersteller des TASSIMO Geräts. Deshalb kann Bosch keine Liefergarantie für die TASSIMO T DISCs übernehmen. – Bitte wenden Sie sich wegen des Bezugs der Getränke T DISCs online an [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com) Dieses Gerät ist entsprechend der europäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG über Elektro und Elektronikaltgeräte (waste electrical and electronic equipment – WEEE) gekennzeichnet. Die Richtlinie gibt den Rahmen für eine EUweit gültige Rücknahme und Verwertung der Altgeräte vor. Über aktuelle Entsorgungswege bitte beim Fachhändler informieren. Änderungen vorbehalten.

02/2012 A 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 13 24.02.2012 14:53:49 14 de Probleme selbst beheben In der folgenden Tabelle finden Sie Lösungen für Probleme oder Störungen, die in Zusammenhang mit der Benutzung Ihres TASSIMO Gerätes auftreten und Sie einfach selbst beheben können. Sollten Sie keine adäquate Lösung für Ihr spezielles Problem finden, kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundendienst. Problem Das Gerät funktioniert nicht, es leuchtet keines der Kontroll-Lichter auf. Die Maschine brüht es kommt jedoch kein Getränk. Ursache / Vorgabe Das Gerät hat eventuell keine Stromversorgung. Der Wassertank ist nicht richtig aufgesetzt. Der Wassertank wurde während der Brühung abgenommen oder im System befindet sich Luft.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>

Der Schwimmer im Wassertank ist verklemmt. Der O „Automatik“ Modus funktioniert nicht. Gerät bleibt im Standby Modus. Keine T DISC eingelegt. Der Strichcode wird nicht erkannt. Abhilfe Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Gerät an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist. Bitte kontrollieren Sie, ob der Wassertank richtig aufgesetzt ist. Starten Sie einen Spüldurchgang mit der Service T DISC. Wassertank reinigen und Schwimmer gangbar machen. Überprüfen Sie, ob eine T DISC eingelegt wurde.

Reinigen Sie das StrichcodeLesefenster und drücken Sie den Strichcode mit dem Daumen nach unten. Verwenden Sie eine neue T DISC. Lässt sich das Problem nicht beheben, kontaktieren Sie die TASSIMO Infoline. de 01802 876 876 at 0821 10 10 10 ch 0800 80 80 85 Weitere Kundendienstinformationen finden Sie online unter [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com).

com Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 14 24.02.2012 14:53:49 de Problem Der O „Automatik“ Modus wird übersprungen, es erscheint sofort N „Manuell“. Ursache / Vorgabe Der Strichcode-Leser konnte den Strichcode nicht erkennen.

Abhilfe Reinigen Sie das Strichcode-Lesefenster. Verwenden Sie eine neue T DISC. 15 Sie können durch gedrückt halten der Start/Stopp Taste das Getränk trotzdem zubereiten. Der Getränkeauslauf ist verklebt oder verschmutzt. Den Getränkeauslauf aus dem Brühsystem entnehmen und die Stanzvorrichtung abziehen. Alles gründlich reinigen, zusammenbauen und wieder einsetzen. Bitte den T DISC Träger richtig einsetzen. Legen Sie die T DISC bitte nochmals ein und beachten Sie die Aussparung. Drücken Sie den Bügelverschluss nach unten bis er hörbar einrastet. Stoppen Sie den Brühvorgang, entfernen Sie die T DISC und reinigen Sie das Brühsystem.

Die Crema hat sich verschlechtert. Das Brühsystem lässt sich nicht verriegeln. Die Stanzvorrichtung / der T DISC Träger ist nicht richtig eingesetzt. Die T DISC ist nicht richtig eingelegt. Das Brühsystem ist nicht ganz geschlossen. Aus dem Brühsystem tropft Wasser. Die T DISC ist beschädigt oder undicht. Die Stanzvorrichtung ist nicht richtig eingesetzt. Stanzvorrichtung richtig ein. Auf der Fläche unter dem Tassenpodest sammelt sich Wasser.

Es handelt sich um Kondensationswasser. Kondensation kann entstehen und ist kein Fehler. Wischen Sie das Wasser mit einem Tuch ab. Weitere Kundendienstinformationen finden Sie online unter [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com).

com 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 15 24.02.2012 14:53:49 16 Problem Ursache / Vorgabe Abhilfe de Die Service T DISC ist Die Service T DISC muss beschädigt oder verloren immer beim Reinigen werden. und Entkalken verwendet werden.

Im Aufbewahrungsfach für die Service T DISC auf der Geräterückseite nachsehen. Die Service T DISC kann über den Bosch Kundendienst (Artikel-Nr. 611632, Kontakt siehe S.154) bezogen werden. Wassertank reinigen und Schwimmer gangbar machen. Das Gerät mit dem EIN/AUSSchalter ausschalten, ca. 5 Minuten warten, das Gerät wieder einschalten. Blinken P 7d und Q 7e weiterhin, kontaktieren Sie bitte die TASSIMO Infoline. de 01802 876 876 at 0821 10 10 10 ch 0800 80 80 85 Bitte entkalken Sie das Gerät. Geeignete Entkalkungsmittel können Sie über [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com),

den Bosch Kundendienst (Artikel-Nr. 310967, Kontakt siehe S. 154) oder den Fachhandel beziehen. P „Wassertank füllen“ leuchtet, obwohl sich genug Wasser im Tank befindet. Der Schwimmer im Wassertank ist verklemmt. P 7d und Q 7e blinken gleichzeitig und keine Brüherzeugung ist möglich. Technische Störung im Gerät. Q „Entkalken“ leuchtet, obwohl entkalktes Wasser verwendet wurde. Auch entkalktes Wasser enthält geringe Mengen an Kalk.

Weitere Kundendienstinformationen finden Sie online unter [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com) Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 16 24.02.

2012 14:53:49 en Thank you for choosing a TASSIMO machine. With TASSIMO, you can enjoy your favourite drink at any time. Aromatic coffee, strong espresso, tasty caffè crema, creamy cappuccino or latte macchiato, or even a cup of tea or hot chocolate: they're all waiting for you at the push of a button.

Your TASSIMO machine works exclusively with specially developed capsules known as TASSIMO T DISCs. When you insert the T DISC, the machine automatically reads the bar code printed on the label.

This contains exact details of the amount of water needed, as well as the brewing time and temperature required to prepare the chosen beverage. T DISCs are specially designed for use with the TASSIMO brewing system and offer perfect enjoyment, cup after cup. To ensure long-term enjoyment, please only use the T DISCs specially developed for the TASSIMO machine. 17 Table of contents Safety instructions.....

.....

.....

.....

..... 18 . Your TASSIMO machine at a glance.

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

..... 19 . First use of your TASSIMO machine. ...

.... 19 . Controls and displays. ....

.....

.....

.....

..... 21 . Cup size....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.. 22 How to use your TASSIMO machine...

.... 23 Maintenance and day to day care.....

..... 25 Descaling....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.... 26 Interchangeable colour set....

.....

.....

.. 28 . Disposal..

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

..... 28 Troubleshooting.

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

... 29 . Guarantee.

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.... 152 TASSIMO careline.....

.....

.....

.....

..... 156 . !! Important: — Please read this instruction manual and the short instructions carefully and keep for future reference.

02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 17 24.02.2012 14:53:49 18 en Safety instructions ; ; of electric shock! Risk — This appliance is designed for preparation of small amounts of coffee for domestic use or for use in non-commercial, household-like environments, such as staff kitchens in shops, offices, agricultural and other small businesses or for use by guests at bed-and-break fast establishments, small hotels and similar residential facilities. — Connect and operate the appliance only in accordance with the specifications on the rating label situated on the base of the machine.

— Do not use your TASSIMO machine if either the power cord or appliance is damaged. — Use indoors at room temperature only and not above 2000m sea level. — Do not let children or persons with reduced mental or sensory abilities or limited knowledge and experience use the appliance, unless they are supervised or have been instructed in the use of the appliance by a person who is responsible for their safety. — Keep children away from the appliance. —

Supervise children to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

— In the event of malfunction, unplug the appliance immediately. — To avoid potential hazards, repairs such as replacing a damaged cord should only be performed by our service personnel. — Never immerse the appliance or power cord in water. ; ; of scalding! Risk — Wait until the orange light lights up before opening the brewing unit.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>

— Never open the brewing unit during the brewing process. — Please note that the beverages are very hot when dispensed. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 18 24.02.2012 14:53:49 en 19 Your TASSIMO machine at a glance Before reading further, please open the folded diagram page at the start of the manual out to the left.

1 Back splash 2 On/off switch 3 Removable water tank a Lid for water tank b Float 4 Cup stand a Drip tray b Cup shelf 5 Height adjustment 6 Start/stop button 7 Indicator lights a Standby a b Automatic O c Manual N d Fill tank P e Descale Q 8 Clamp 9 Brewing unit a T DISC holder b Piercing unit c Drink outlet d Bar code reading window 10 Storage compartment for Service T DISC and cleaning / descaling programme short instructions 11 Service T DISC (For first use, cleaning and descaling) 12 Cleaning / descaling programme short instructions i; Note: We recommend that you store the Service T DISC and the cleaning / descaling programme short instructions in the compartment provided at the back of the appliance (10). First use of your TASSIMO machine Before using your TASSIMO machine for the first time, please proceed as follows: □ Plug the power cord into the electrical □ Remove and rinse the water tank socket. thoroughly under running water, and fill it with cool fresh water up to the MAX mark. □ Now replace the water tank and push it firmly down into place. 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 19 24.02.2012 14:53:50 20 □ Remove the Service T DISC from en its compartment at the back of the appliance. □ Turn

the on/off switch on (I). All display items will light up briefly and then a Standby stays lit.

□ Select a large cup (min. 200 ml) and place it on the cup shelf. min. 200 ml 1. click 3.

□ 1. Open the brewing unit by lifting the lid. 2. 2. Place the Service T DISC on the T DISC holder with the barcode facing down.

Make sure that the flap of the T DISC is secured in the slot to the right. 3. Now close the brewing unit by pushing the lid down firmly until it audibly clicks into place. 4. Press the start/stop button. The cleaning process starts and dispenses water into the cup. 5. When the process is complete, empty the cup and put it back on the cup stand. 5. min.

200 ml 4. ! Important: – Please complete steps 4 and 5 four times. □ Open the brewing unit, remove the Service T DISC and store it in the compartment at the back of the machine. ww w. tas sim o.c om Your TASSIMO machine is now ready for use. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 20 24.02.2012 14:53:51 en 21 Controls and displays Controls Power switch The on/off switch turns your TASSIMO machine on a Stand-by and off.

When it is switched on, all 5 display items light up briefly. The stand-by light will then remain on until the appliance is in use. ii Note: To save energy, the appliance should be switched off after each use. Start/stop button Once the T DISC of your choice is properly secured in your TASSIMO machine, you may start brewing it by pressing the start/ stop button. Press again to stop the brewing process early, in order to adjust the drink to your individual taste.

7a 7a Stand-by a a Stand-by icon lights up (orange) when the power switch is switched on. You can now open the brewing unit and remove the T DISC or insert a new one. Display Items 7b 7b Automatic O O Automatic icon lights up (green) when your TASSIMO machine is ready for use. O Automatic icon will flash during a brew cycle after the start/stop button is pressed. Never open the brewing unit during the brewing process.

02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 21 24.02.2012 14:53:52 22 7c en 7c Manual N N Manual icon lights up (green) when the brewing process is almost complete. If you press and hold the start/stop button within 20 seconds of the manual icon lighting up, you can extend the brewing process in order to adjust the strength of your drink. Using this manual operation will result in a milder tasting drink. N Manual icon flashes during this time. Never open the brewing unit during the brewing process. 7e 7d Fill tank P P Fill tank icon flashes (red) when the removable water tank needs to be refilled. Remove the water tank, fill the water tank and replace it on your TASSIMO machine.

7e Descale Q Q Descale icon lights up (red) when your 7d TASSIMO machine needs to be descaled. Descale your appliance in accordance with the instructions provided under “Descaling”. Cup size By adjusting the height of the cup stand, different sized cups and glasses can be used depending on your choice of drink. Use the default position for normal cups. You can adjust the cup stand for smaller cups (e.g. espresso cups) by pulling the cup stand up and out and replacing it into the higher slot on the back splash. i; Note: For large cups or glasses, the cup stand can be removed completely. To avoid overflowing, select the appropriate cup size for each type of drink. The respective cup size is printed on the T DISC wrapper.

Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 22 24.02.2012 14:53:52 en 23 □ Place a suitable cup on the stand accord How to use your TASSIMO machine ! Important: – For optimum results, fill the tank only with cool, fresh, noncarbonated water each day. Do not use chemically softened water.

Your TASSIMO machine is ready for use. When ready, the a Standby icon is lit. click ing to the type of drink required. Make sure the distance between the top of the cup and the brewing unit is small to avoid spattering. □ Open the brewing unit by lifting the lid.

□ Select a T DISC and insert it in the T DISC holder with the printed side down. Make sure that the flap of the T DISC is secured in the slot to the right. □ Close the brewing unit by pushing the lid down firmly until it clicks into place. a Standby flashes while the machine reads the barcode. O Automatic icon lights up (green) when your TASSIMO machine is ready to brew your drink. Your TASSIMO machine is designed to make the optimal drink every time. It automatically brews your favourite drink, how ever you can also customise your beverage with TASSIMO following the process below. 1. Automatic: Start the brewing process by pressing the start/stop button. O Automatic icon will flash.

When the automatic brewing process is complete, the N Manual icon lights up. Your drink has been brewed for optimum flavour according to predefined settings. 1 2a 2. Customised (manual operation): a For a stronger taste and a smaller drink: Start the brewing process by pressing the start/stop button. O Automatic icon will flash. Press the start/stop button at any stage during the brewing process to stop the process early and adjust the drink to your individual taste. Your drink is now ready. N Manual icon lights up for 20 sec. 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 23 24.

02.2012 14:53:53 24 2b en b For a milder flavour and a larger drink: Start the brewing process by pressing the start/stop button.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>



O Automatic icon flashes. When the automatic brewing process is complete, N Manual icon lights up. If you press and hold the start/stop button within 20 seconds, you can extend the brewing process to get your desired drink strength.

Your drink is now ready. □ 20 seconds after the end of each brewing process, your TASSIMO machine returns to standby mode. □ Do not open the brewing unit before the a standby icon lights up. The T DISC can then be removed. Now you can sit back and enjoy your hot drink.

If you wish, you can prepare the next drink immediately. □ If you do not wish to prepare more drinks, we recommend that you turn off your TASSIMO machine using the on/off switch. 20 sec. ;j of scalding! Risk – Wait until the orange light lights up before opening the brewing unit. – Never open the brewing unit during the brewing process. – Please note that the beverages are very hot when dispensed. T DISC storage T DISCs may be stored in their own packaging or in other containers of your choice. They should be stored in a cool, dry place. It is not necessary to store T DISCs in the refrigerator. Do not keep them in the freezer.

Provided the outer packaging is intact, T DISCs may be used until the Best Before date provided. The Best Before date is printed on the T DISC foil wrapper. Otherwise use the T DISCs within six weeks. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH ;j Note: – There may be short pauses during the brewing process. This is so the drink flavour is optimised. – Always remove the used T DISC after the brewing process. Be careful and hold it by the flap because the T DISC is hot after brewing your drink. When removing the T DISC, quickly flip it over so that the printed side is face up to avoid any dripping. 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 24 24.

02.2012 14:53:54 en 25 Clean your TASSIMO machine regularly to ensure that it continues to produce the optimal quality drinks. If the appliance has been unused for a long time, always run the cleaning process with the Service T DISC several times to ensure that the drinks it produces are of its normal high quality (see “First use of your TASSIMO machine”). Do not use scouring agents or steam cleaners. □ Clean the barcode scanner regularly Maintenance and day to day care ;j of electric shock! Risk – Switch off and unplug the appliance before cleaning.

– Never immerse the appliance in water. – Do not use a steam cleaner. 9d (9d) with a soft, damp cloth, so that the TASSIMO machine can scan the barcode on the T DISC properly. □ Wipe the outside of the appliance with a soft, damp cloth. □ Rinse out the water tank, the back splash and all parts of the cup stand by hand and with water only, and do not place them in the dishwasher.

□ Remove the T DISC holder (9a), the piercing unit (9b) and the drink outlet (9c) and clean thoroughly. All these parts can also be cleaned in the dishwasher. When preparing a number of drinks one after another, the piercing unit may be manually cleaned quickly and easily under running water. □ We recommend that you clean the brewing unit regularly using the Service T DISC as described under “First use of your TASSIMO machine”. 9a 9b 9c ;j Attention: – Piercing unit can be very hot immediately after brewing. – Clean the back panel by hand only and do not place it in the dishwasher. ! Important: – After use, we recommend that the Service T DISC be stored in its compartment at the back of the appliance (10). 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 25 24.02.

2012 14:53:55 26 en ;j Note: After dispensing a milky drink or hot chocolate drink, we recommend that you first clean the piercing unit and then the brewing unit using the Service T DISC before making another drink. Descaling Your TASSIMO machine has an automatic descaling programme. If Q Descale icon lights up while the appliance is on, the descaling programme must be run immediately. If the descaling process is not run as instructed, the appliance may become damaged. ! Important: – If you have very hard water, notice an unusual amount of steam or if the beverage volume is not what it should be, descale the machine before the Descale icon lights up. Special descaling agents can be obtained from [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com), the Bosch customer service department (article no. 310967, for contact details, see page 154) or from your retailer. ;j Note: – Never interrupt the descaling programme.

– Do not drink the liquids. – Never use vinegar or vinegarbased products. □ Remove the water tank from your Running the descaling programme 11 TASSIMO machine and take the Service T DISC out (11). Insert it in the brewing unit with the barcode face down, and close the clamp down firmly. □ Fill the water tank up to the descaling mark (0,5l) and add the descaling agent in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

;j Note: If you have hard water, increase the amount of the descaling agent. □ Now replace the water tank and push it □ Remove the cup stand and place a firmly down into place. 500 ml 500 ml suitable container (min. 500 ml capacity) under the drink outlet. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 26 24.02.2012 14:53:55 en 27 □ Press and hold the start/stop button approx. 20 min. 5 sec. 500 ml 500 ml for at least 5 seconds to start the descaling programme. □ The programme now proceeds automatically and Q Descale and O Automatic icons flash. (Duration approx. 20 minutes). The descaling solution is pumped through the appliance at intervals and then runs into the container until the water tank is almost empty.

A little liquid is always left in the tank. □ a Standby icon lights up after approx. 20 minutes of running descaling programme. □ Empty the container and replace it under the drink outlet. □ Rinse the water tank thoroughly and fill up to the MAX mark with fresh water. □ Replace it back onto your TASSIMO machine. □ Open and close the brewing unit keeping the Service T DISC in place on the T DISC holder and press the start/stop button. The machine will rinse itself. Repeat this step four times. The descaling process is complete.

500 ml 4x □ Now open the brewing unit, remove the 10 Service T DISC and store it in the compartment at the back of the machine (10). □ Your TASSIMO machine is ready for use again. ww w. tass im o.c om 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.

indb 27 24.02.2012 14:53:57 28 en Interchangeable colour set You have the option of purchasing the cup stand and back panel in a range of colours from the Bosch customer service department (for contact details, see page 154) or from your retailer. □ First remove the cup stand. □ Grasp the back panel by the rounded To switch the interchangeable colour set: part at the bottom and pull it out.

□ Take the new back panel, again holding it by the rounded part, and position it in the appliance by the two indentations at the top.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>

□ Now insert the new cup stand. Disposal This appliance is labelled in accordance with the European Directive 2002/96/EG relating to waste electrical and electronic equipment – WEEE. The directive provides the framework for the EUwide takeback and disposal of endoflife appliances. Please ask your retailer about current disposal facilities. All rights reserved. ! Important: – Bosch only manufactures the TASSIMO brewer. It therefore does not guarantee the availability of TASSIMO T DISCs. – To find out where to purchase beverage T DISCs go to [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com)

com A Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 28 24.02.2012 14:53:58 en 29 Troubleshooting The following table provides solutions for problems and glitches that may arise as you use your TASSIMO machine. If you do not find a solution for your specific problem, or the problem persists after troubleshooting please contact our customer service department Problem Appliance not working; no symbols light up. Machine brews but no drink dispensed.

Possible cause There is no power supply. Solution Check that the appliance is properly plugged into the power supply. Replace the water tank in the appropriate position in your TASSIMO machine. Start a cleaning process with the Service T DISC.

Clean the water tank and ensure the float can move. Check if T DISC has been inserted. Clean the barcode reading window and try again or smooth the barcode on the T DISC out with your thumb. Use another T DISC. If problems persist contact the TASSIMO careline.

Clean the barcode reading window. Use another T DISC. You can still prepare the drink by holding down the start/stop button. Remove the drink outlet from the brewing unit and detach the piercing unit. After cleaning everything thoroughly, reassemble the parts and replace them in the brewing unit.

The water tank was removed during the brewing process or there is air in the system. O Automatic mode not working, appliance remains in stand-by mode.

The float in the water tank is stuck. No T DISC inserted. The barcode could not be detected. The barcode could not be O Automatic mode detected. skipped, appliance goes straight to Manual mode. The quality of the crema has deteriorated. The drink outlet is clogged or dirty. More Customer Service information is available online at [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com)

tassimo.com 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 29 24.02.2012 14:53:58 30 Problem Brewing unit cannot be securely closed. Possible cause Piercing unit / T DISC holder is not properly inserted. The T DISC is not inserted properly. Solution Insert the T DISC holder and piercing unit properly. Re-insert the T DISC and make sure it is properly positioned. The brewing unit is not properly closed. Push the clamp down firmly.

until it audibly clicks into place. Water dripping from the T DISC is damaged or brewing unit. leaky. The piercing unit is either not inserted or not inserted properly. Water on the surface under the cup stand.

Water from condensation. Stop the brewing process, remove the T DISC and clean the brewing unit. Check to ensure that the piercing unit is inserted properly. Condensation may occur and is not a fault. Remove it by wiping with a cloth.

Look for the Service T DISC in the storage compartment at the back of the appliance. The Service T DISC can be obtained from the Bosch customer service department (article no. 611632, for contact details, see page 154). The float in the water tank is stuck. Clean the water tank and ensure that the float can move. Service T DISC is damaged or lost. The Service T DISC must always be used for cleaning and descaling processes. P “Fill tank” lights up even though there is sufficient water in the tank. P 7d and Q 7e are flashing simultaneously and it is not possible to prepare drinks. Q “Descale” flashes even though you are using soft water.

There is a fault on the machine. Turn the machine off using the on/off switch, wait approximately 5 minutes and turn the machine back on. If P 7d and Q 7e are still flashing, please contact the TASSIMO careline. 08 00 032 88 33 (UK only). Even soft water contains small amounts of dissolved lime. Descale the appliance. Special descaling agents can be obtained from [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com), the Bosch customer service department (article no. 310967, for contact details, see page 154) or from your retailer.

More Customer Service information is available online at [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com) Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 30 24.02.

2012 14:53:58 fr Merci d'avoir choisi TASSIMO. Grâce à TASSIMO vous pourrez à tout moment savourer votre boisson préférée : espresso, café long à l'arôme délicat, café écaféiné, cappuccino... Il vous sera même possible de préparer un thé, une infusion ou une boisson saveur cacao sur simple pression d'un bouton. Votre système TASSIMO fonctionne exclusivement avec des capsules spécifiquement conçues pour lui, les T DISCs TASSIMO : lorsque vous placez une capsule T DISC dans la machine, votre système TASSIMO lit automatiquement le code barres imprimé sur le film de la capsule T DISC. Ce code contient des indications précises concernant la quantité, la durée de percolation et la température de la boisson sélectionnée. Les capsules T DISCs sont parfaitement adaptées au système de percolation TASSIMO et offrent ainsi, tasse après tasse, un plaisir de dégustation toujours égal.

Utilisez exclusivement les capsules T DISC adaptées à votre machine afin de garantir une utilisation conforme de celle-ci. 31 Sommaire Consignes de sécurité

.....

.....

.....

... 32 Présentation de votre système TASSIMO.

.....

.....

33 Mise en service de votre système TASSIMO.....

.....

.....

... 33 Eléments de commande et d'affichage. ... 35 . Taille de la tasse.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

... 36 Préparation des boissons..

.....

.....

..... 37 Entretien et nettoyage quotidiens...

.....  
.... 39 *Détartrage.*

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

..... 40 *Recyclage de votre machine. ..*

.....

.....

..... 42 . *Kit Couleur ...*

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....  
... 43 *Conseils en cas de panne. .*

.....

.....

..... 43 . *Garantie...*

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

..... 152 . *TASSIMO Conseil...*

.....

.....

.....

.....

. 156 !! Important : — Lisez attentivement le Mode d'emploi et le Mémento, respectez les instructions y figurant et conservez ces documents en lieu sûr.  
02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 31 24.02.2012 14:53:58 32 fr Consignes de sécurité ;j Risque de choc électrique ! — Cette machine est prévue pour la préparation de petites quantités de café pour un usage domestique ou pour l'utilisation dans un environnement non commercial comme celui d'une cuisine pour les employés dans une boutique, un bureau, une entreprise agricole ou artisanale, ou encore dans une pension, un hôtel de petite taille ou autre lieu résidentiel similaire.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>

— Respectez impérativement les indications figurant sur la plaque signalétique pour utiliser et raccorder l'appareil. — N'utilisez votre système TASSIMO que si le cordon d'alimentation et l'appareil sont exempts de tout dommage. — Utilisez la machine uniquement à l'intérieur d'un local, à température ambiante et à une altitude ne dépassant pas 2000 m au-dessus du niveau de la mer. — Ne confiez pas la machine à des personnes (enfants compris) aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles diminuées ou n'ayant pas l'habitude ou les connaissances suffisantes, sauf sous surveillance ou bien après une mise au courant sur l'utilisation de la machine, effectuée par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

— Tenir les enfants éloignés de la machine. — Surveillez les enfants afin qu'ils ne jouent pas avec la machine. — En cas de défaut, débranchez immédiatement le cordon électrique. — Toutes les réparations sur l'appareil, comme le remplacement d'un cordon d'alimentation endommagé, doivent être effectuées par notre Service Après-Vente afin d'éviter tout risque. — Ne plongez jamais l'appareil ou le cordon électrique dans l'eau.

Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH ; ; Risque de brûlure ! — Attendez que le voyant orange soit allumé avant d'ouvrir l'unité de percolation. — Durant la préparation d'une boisson, n'ouvrez jamais le système de percolation. — N'oubliez pas que les boissons préparées sont brûlantes. 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 32 24.

02.2012 14:53:58 fr 33 Présentation de votre système TASSIMO Avant de commencer la lecture, dépliez sur la gauche la page d'illustration correspondante qui se trouve au début du mode d'emploi. 1 Habillage avant 2 Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt 3 Réservoir d'eau amovible a Couvercle du réservoir d'eau b Flotteur 4 Support de tasse a Bac collecteur b Grille 5 Réglage de la hauteur 6 Bouton Démarrage 7 Eléments d'affichage a Veille a b Automatique O c Manuel N d Remplir le réservoir d'eau P e Démartrer Q 8 Etrier de fermeture 9 Système de percolation a Support du T DISC b Couronne de perçage c Bec verseur d Fenêtre de lecture du codebarres 10 Case de rangement pour T DISC de Service et Memento Nettoyage/Démartrage 11 T DISC de Service (première utilisation, nettoyage et démartrage) 12 Memento Nettoyage/Démartrage i j Remarque : Nous recommandons de toujours conserver le T DISC de Service et le Memento d'utilisation dans la case prévue pour cela, au dos de la machine. Mise en service de votre système TASSIMO Avant la première utilisation de votre système TASSIMO vous devez tenir compte des points suivants. □ Branchez la fiche dans une prise électrique. □ Sortez le réservoir d'eau de son support, nettoyez le soigneusement à l'eau courante et remplissez-le d'eau fraîche jusqu'au repère MAX. □ Repositionnez le réservoir d'eau verticalement sur son support et poussez-le entièrement jusqu'en bas. □ Retirez le T DISC de Service de son emplacement situé au dos de l'appareil. 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 33 24.

02.2012 14:53:59 34 fr □ Placez l'interrupteur Marche/Arrêt sur I. au moins 200 ml Tous les éléments d'affichage s'allument brièvement puis le voyant a Veille reste allumé. 200 ml) et placez-la sur le support de tasse. □ Prenez une grande tasse (au moins 1. click CLIC 3. □ 1. Ouvrez le système de percolation. 2. 5.

au moins 200 ml Pour cela, basculez tout simplement l'étrier de fermeture vers le haut. 2. Placez le T DISC de Service (code barres dirigé vers le bas) dans le support du T DISC. Veillez à ce que la languette du T DISC soit bien positionnée dans l'encoche de droite. 3.

Refermez le système de percolation en rabattant l'étrier de fermeture vers le bas jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche. 4. Appuyez sur le bouton Démarrage. Le cycle de nettoyage démarre et remplit la tasse d'eau. 5.

Une fois le cycle de préparation terminé, videz la tasse et replacez-la sur le support. 4. ! Important : – Répétez quatre fois les étapes 4 et 5. □ Ouvrez ensuite le système de percolation, retirez le T DISC de Service et conservez-le dans la case du T DISC de Service et du Memento au dos de l'appareil. www.tassim.o.c om Votre système TASSIMO est maintenant prêt à fonctionner. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 34 24.02.

2012 14:54:00 fr 35 Eléments de commande et d'affichage Eléments de commande Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt L'interrupteur Marche/Arrêt vous permet de placer votre système TASSIMO en mode a Veille ou de l'arrêter complètement. Lors de la mise en marche les 5 éléments d'affichage s'allument brièvement. Le voyant lumineux a Veille reste allumé tant que l'appareil est en marche. ii Remarque : Pour des raisons d'économie d'énergie, pensez à éteindre complètement votre système TASSIMO après chaque utilisation. Bouton Démarrage Une fois que vous avez placé correctement le T DISC de votre choix dans votre système TASSIMO, vous pouvez activer la percolation en appuyant sur le bouton Démarrage. A savoir : en appuyant à nouveau sur ce bouton, vous pourrez arrêter ou prolonger la préparation de votre boisson et l'adapter parfaitement à votre goût. 7a Eléments d'affichage 7a Veille a Le voyant a Veille s'allume en orange dès que vous placez l'interrupteur Marche/Arrêt sur I. Vous pouvez maintenant ouvrir l'unité de percolation, retirer le T DISC ou en insérer un nouveau. 7b 7b Automatique O Le voyant O « Automatique » s'allume en vert dès que votre système TASSIMO est prêt à préparer une boisson. Le voyant O « Automatique » clignote une fois que vous avez activé la percolation en appuyant sur le bouton Démarrage.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>

Durant la préparation d'une boisson, n'ouvrez jamais le système de percolation. 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 35 24.02.2012 14:54:01 36 7c fr 7c Manuel N  
Le voyant N Manuel s'allume en vert dès que la percolation est terminée.

Votre boisson est prête. Vous pouvez aussi, dans un délai de 20 secondes, personnaliser votre boisson en prolongeant le temps de percolation. Pour cela, maintenez appuyé le bouton Démarrage et allongez votre boisson selon votre goût. Le voyant N Manuel clignote durant cette opération. Durant la préparation d'une boisson, n'ouvrez jamais le système de percolation.

7d Remplir le réservoir d'eau P Le voyant P Remplir le réservoir d'eau clignote en rouge lorsqu'il est nécessaire de remplir le réservoir amovible d'eau. Vous devez alors effectuer cette opération. 7e Détartrer Q Le voyant Q Détartrer s'allume en rouge lorsqu'il est nécessaire de détartrer votre système TASSIMO. Procédez à cette opération en respectant scrupuleusement les instructions du chapitre « Détartrage ». 7d 7e Taille de la tasse Grâce au réglage en hauteur du support de tasse, vous pouvez utiliser différentes tailles de tasses ou verres en fonction de la boisson choisie. Utilisez le réglage de base pour les tasses normales. Vous pouvez adapter le support aux petites tasses (par ex. expresso) en le retirant (tirez vers vous) et en l'insérant dans la fente supérieure de l'habillage avant. Vous pouvez également retirer entièrement le support de tasse afin de placer une grande tasse ou un verre. Afin d'éviter tout débordement, vous devez choisir une tasse de taille adaptée pour chaque type de boisson.

i j Remarque : La taille de la tasse figure sur l'emballage du T DISC. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 36 24.02.2012 14:54:02 fr 37 □  
Suivant le type de boisson à préparer, Préparation des boissons ! Important : – Versez quotidiennement uniquement de l'eau fraîche et froide (pas d'eau minérale pétillante ou de l'eau détartrée par voie chimique) dans le réservoir d'eau. Votre système TASSIMO est prêt à fonctionner ; le voyant a Veille est allumé. click placez une tasse adaptée sur le support de tasse. Afin d'éviter les éclaboussures durant la préparation de votre boisson, pensez à rapprocher au maximum la tasse du système de percolation. □ Ouvrez le système de percolation en faisant basculer l'étrier de fermeture vers le haut. □ Sélectionnez un T DISC de boisson et placez-le, film imprimé vers le bas, dans le support du T DISC.

Veillez à ce que la languette du T DISC soit bien placée dans l'encoche, en avant à droite. □ Refermez le système de percolation à l'aide de l'étrier de fermeture jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche en faisant un bruit caractéristique. Le voyant a Veille clignote durant la lecture du codebarres. Le voyant O Automatique s'allume en vert, dès que votre système TASSIMO est prêt à préparer la boisson. Grâce à TASSIMO, sur simple pression d'un bouton, vous pouvez préparer à tout moment une boisson que vous pourriez, si vous le souhaitez, personnaliser à votre goût.

1. Préparation automatique Appuyez sur le bouton Démarrage pour lancer la percolation. Le voyant O Automatique clignote. Une fois la percolation automatique terminée, le voyant N Manuel s'allume. Votre boisson a été préparée selon un dosage optimal.

1 2a 2. Préparation personnalisée a Arôme plus intense et quantité réduite : appuyez sur le bouton Démar rage pour lancer la percolation. Le voyant O Automatique clignote. A tout moment, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton Dé marrage pour interrompre la percolation. Une fois votre boisson prête, le voyant N Manuel s'allume durant 20 secondes. Vous pouvez à nouveau personnaliser votre boisson (voir étape b). 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 37 24.02.2012 14:54:02 38 2b fr b Arôme plus doux et quantité plus importante : appuyez sur le bouton Dé marrage pour lancer la percolation.

Le voyant O Automatique clignote. A la fin de la préparation, le voyant N Manuel s'allume. Dans un délai de 20 secondes, vous pouvez prolonger le temps de per colation en maintenant appuyé le bouton Démarrage pour obtenir ainsi un arôme plus doux. Votre boisson est prête. système TASSIMO revient en mode

Veille au bout de 20 secondes. □ N'ouvrez pas l'unité de percolation avant que le voyant a Veille ne s'allume. Ensuite, retirez le T DISC. Vous pouvez maintenant savourer votre boisson chaude. Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez immédiatement préparer une autre boisson. □ Si vous n'avez pas d'autre boisson à préparer dans l'immédiat, nous vous recommandons d'arrêter votre système TASSIMO à l'aide de l'interrupteur Marche/Arrêt.

□ Une fois la percolation terminée, votre 20 sec. j j Risque de brûlure ! – Attendez que le voyant orange soit allumé avant d'ouvrir l'unité de percolation. – Durant la préparation d'une boisson, n'ouvrez jamais le système de percolation. – N'oubliez pas que les boissons préparées sont brûlantes. i j Remarques : – Une fois la percolation lancée et selon la boisson à préparer, la machine peut faire une pause de quelques secondes.

Cette pause est nécessaire pour développer pleinement l'arôme de la boisson. – Enlevez toujours le T DISC après la percolation. Le saisir par la languette afin d'éviter tout contact avec les surfaces brûlantes. Après prélèvement, retournez rapidement le T DISC en dirigeant la partie imprimée vers le haut afin d'éviter la chute de gouttes. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.

indb 38 24.02.2012 14:54:03 fr Conservation des T DISCs Les T DISCs peuvent être conservés dans leur emballage comme dans un récipient de votre choix. Il suffit de les stocker dans un endroit au sec et à l'abri de la chaleur.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>

Il n'est pas nécessaire de placer les T DISCs au réfrigérateur. Ne pas conserver vos 39 T DISCs au congélateur. Tant que l'emballage n'a pas été ouvert, vous pouvez utiliser les T DISCs jusqu'à la date limite indiquée. Cela est imprimé sur le film d'emballage des T DISC. Sinon, il faut utiliser les T DISC dans un délai de 6 semaines. Entretien et nettoyage quotidiens ; j ; Risque de choc électrique ! – Avant tout nettoyage, mettez la machine en position arrêt et débranchez-la.

– Ne plongez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau. – N'utilisez pas de nettoyeur vapeur. Nettoyez régulièrement votre système TASSIMO afin de garantir la qualité de vos boissons. Après une période prolongée d'inutilisation, effectuez toujours un nettoyage à l'aide du T DISC de Service afin d'obtenir des boissons de la qualité habituelle (voir rubrique « Mise en service de votre système TASSIMO »). Ne pas utiliser de produit nettoyant abrasif ou de nettoyeur vapeur. □ Nettoyez régulièrement la fenêtre de lecture du codebarres (9d) avec un chiffon doux et humide de manière à ce que votre machine TASSIMO puisse identifier correctement le codebarres du T DISC. □ Vous pouvez essuyer le boîtier de l'appareil à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et humide. □ Rincez le réservoir d'eau, le support de tasses et l'habillage à l'eau courante. Ne pas passer en machine. 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.

indb 39 24.02.2012 14:54:03 40 fr □ Démontez le support du T DISC (9a), la 9a 9b 9c couronne de perçage (9b) et le bec verseur (9c) et nettoyez-les soigneusement. Tous ces éléments peuvent aussi passer au lave-vaisselle. Si vous préparez successivement différentes boissons, vous pouvez rapidement rincer à l'eau courante la couronne de perçage entre chaque préparation.

□ Nous vous recommandons de nettoyer régulièrement le système de percolation en utilisant le T DISC de Service comme indiqué dans la rubrique « Mise en service de votre système TASSIMO ». ! Important : – Nous vous recommandons de replacer le T DISC de Service dans le support de rangement situé au dos de l'appareil (10) après chaque utilisation. ; j ; Attention : – Après la préparation d'une boisson, la couronne de perçage peut être brûlante. – Nettoyer l'habillage à la main uniquement, ne pas le passer en machine. i ; Remarque : Après la préparation d'une boisson au lait ou d'un chocolat chaud, il est recommandé de nettoyer tout d'abord la couronne de perçage puis l'unité de percolation, avec le T DISC de Service, avant de préparer une autre boisson.

Détartrage Votre système TASSIMO dispose d'un programme de détartrage automatique. Si le voyant Q Détartrer s'allume lorsque l'appareil est en marche, vous devez effectuer sans délai le programme de détartrage. Si le détartrage n'est pas réalisé conformément aux instructions, votre appareil risque d'être endommagé. ! Important : – En présence d'une dureté de l'eau très élevée, d'une production de vapeur plus abondante ou d'un volume de boissons différent, détartragez la machine à intervalles plus courts ! Vous trouverez un produit de détartrage adapté par le biais de [www.tassimo.com](http://www.tassimo.com), auprès du service après-vente Bosch (No de réf. 310967, contact voir page 154) ou dans le commerce spécialisé. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 40 24.02.

2012 14:54:04 fr 41 □ Retirez le réservoir d'eau de votre i ; Remarque : – Ne jamais interrompre un programme de détartrage en cours. – Ne pas boire les liquides. – Ne pas utiliser de vinaigre ou de produit à base de vinaigre. Effectuer le programme de détartrage système TASSIMO et prenez le T DISC de Service (11). Placez-le, code barres vers le bas, dans le système de percolation et refermez celui-ci à l'aide de l'étrier de fermeture. □ Remplissez le réservoir d'eau jusqu'au repère de détartrage (0,5l) et ajoutez le détartrant conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 11 i ; Remarque : En cas de dureté élevée de l'eau, veuillez accroître le dosage du détartrant. □ Repositionnez le réservoir d'eau verticalement sur son support et poussez-le entièrement jusqu'en bas. □ Retirez le support de tasse et placez sous le bec verseur un récipient adapté d'une capacité d'au moins 500 ml. 500 ml 500 ml □ Pour activer le programme de

20 min. 5 sec. 500 ml détartrage, maintenez le bouton Démarrage appuyé durant 5 secondes au moins. □ Le programme de détartrage se déroule automatiquement ; les voyants Q Détartrer et O Automatique clignotent. (Durée du programme : environ 20 minutes).

Le liquide de détartrage est pompé périodiquement par l'appareil et s'écoule dans le récipient jusqu'à ce que le réservoir d'eau soit presque vide. Une petite quantité de liquide demeure toujours dans le réservoir. □ Le voyant a Veille s'allume une fois le programme de détartrage terminé, c'est à dire au bout de 20 minutes environ. 02/2012 01\_TAS 20\_EU.indb 41 24.

02.2012 14:54:05 42 bec verseur. fr □ Videz le récipient et replacez-le sous le □ Rincez soigneusement le réservoir d'eau puis remplissez-le d'eau fraîche jusqu'au repère MAX. □ Replacez-le dans votre machine TASSIMO. 500 ml □ Ouvrez puis refermez l'unité de percolation puis appuyez sur le bouton Démarrage. La machine effectue un rinçage. Répétez quatre fois cette opération. Votre système TASSIMO est maintenant détartré. 500 ml 4x 10 □ Ouvrez le système de percolation, retirez le T DISC de Service et replacez-le dans la case du T DISC de service et du Memento au dos de l'appareil (10).



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS2005 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5479982>